A P P E N D I X  —  9 3
AppendixS P E C I A L T Y
10% Spread V/H and 50% Spread V/H –
Approximate Beam Spread: For reflector
type lamps. The total angle of the
directed beam degrees to where the
intensity of the beam falls to 50% or 10%
the maximum value.

expressed as initial mean spherical
candlepower (4π=12.57).
Order Code: It is important to use this
five-digit code when ordering to ensure that
you receive the exact product you require.
Volts: Lamp data is based on operation at
rated voltage.
Watts: Energy used. To find actual energy
used (kWh) multiply power (watts shown)
x hours of use divided by 1000.
Terminology and Abbreviations
H4: Operate only horizontally within
4 degrees.
H15: Operate horizontally ±15 degrees.
H45: Operate horizontally ±45 degrees.
HBU: Horizontal -15 degrees to base up.
ANYCH: Base any position, but with
filament coil axis horizontal.
BD: Base down.
BD30: Within 30° of vertical base-down.
BU30: Within 30° of vertical base-up.
BD45: Within 45° of vertical base-down.
BDBU: Within 60° of vertical base-down
or base-up.
BDTH: Base down to horizontal.
BDTHCH: Base down to horizontal with
filament coil axis horizontal.
Burn Positions
Description Termnology
Discharge
CSR Metal Halide are daylight (6000K) color
with CRI greater than 90. Many with hot
restrike (HR) and dimmable with stable
color temperature. Use with electronic or
AC magnetic ballast/igniter control gear.
ConstantColor® CMH® have CR greater
than 80 with color uniformity between
lamps and over lamp life.
CSS Compact Source Specials are for
disco and fiber optic application
CSD are compact source lamps with very
high color temperature and long life.
CID Compact Iodide Daylight have color
temperatures of daylight (5500K) while CSI
compact source iodide lamps have a
warmer color (4000K) that can be blended
with tungsten lamps.
MVR is Multi-Vapor® Metal Halide along
with SPL lamps is suitable for sportslighting.
Fluorescent
Fluorescent lamps start with “F” (G for
Germicidal), then generally wattage
(sometimes MOL), tube diameter in 1⁄8 inch
(T8 is tubular 1 inch diameter). Letters
following generally describe finish, color,
and application. There is no industry
standard nomenclature.
Cinema Fluorescent lamps come in warm
(3200K) and daylight (5500K) colors with
and without covRguard® (CVG) shatter
protection. There are Compact Biax® (BX)
lamps available.
Incandescent and Quartz Halogen
In the description code, Q1000 or Q1M
signifies a quartz halogen lamp of 1000
watts, then bulb shape and size is given
in 1⁄8 inch increments. T3 is tubular 3⁄8 inch.
Miniature (low voltage) generally has a
2-4 digit numerical ANSI code. For sealed
beam lamp starting with an  H or Q means
the lamp is Halogen. The numeric code